

FILED
JAN 11 2024

OFFICE OF THE CLERK
SUPREME COURT, U.S.

No. 23 - 6932

□□□□□□□□□□□□□□□□□□

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

□□□□□□□□□□□□□□□□□□

TREMOND THOMAS — PETITIONER

vs.

TIM HOOPER, WARDEN — RESPONDENT(S)
ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF LOUISIANA

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI



TREMOND THOMAS
624530, CAMP C BEAR—3
LOUISIANA STATE PENITENTIARY
ANGOLA LOUISIANA 70712

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE NO.
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	ii
LIST OF PARTIES.....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED.....	v
INDEX TO APPENDICES.....	vii
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	2
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	6
1. [Question 1] This Court should decide if Thomas' right to bring the investigating detective's questioning to an end was scrupulously honored or if his right to cut off questioning was violated.....	7
A. <i>Thomas' right to cutoff questioning was not scrupulously honored when his mother unambiguously said she wanted the interview to end. Thomas was 15-years-old when the Detective conducting the interview itemized the choices Thomas' mother could make but failed to mention—or respect—the right to bring the questioning to an end.....</i>	7
B. <i>The Right to Cut Off Questioning is not the same as an Involuntary Waiver.....</i>	15

2. [Question 2] Thomas' trial counsel rendered ineffective assistance—and caused actual prejudice—when he argued an involuntary and coerced waiver instead of arguing that Thomas' right to cut off questioning was not scrupulously honored.....	17
3. [Question 3] Thomas' appellate counsel rendered ineffective assistance—and caused actual prejudice—when he argued an involuntary and coerced waiver instead of arguing that Thomas' right to cut off questioning was not scrupulously honored.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

CASES	PAGE NUMBER
Charles v. Smith, 894 F.2d 718.....	8,10,16
Evitts v. Lucey, 469 U.S. 387, 105 S.Ct. 830 (1985).....	25
Gochicoa v. Johnson, 238 F.3d 278 (C.A. 5 2000).....	18,25
Hohn v. United States, 524 U.S. 236,253 (1998).....	2
Hughes v. Vannoy, 7 F.4th 380,386-92 (5th Cir. 2021).....	18
McCoy v. Court of Appeals Wisconsin, Dist. 1, 486 U.S. 429, 108 S.Ct. 1895 (1988).....	24,25
Michigan v. Mosley, 423 U.S. 96, 96 S.Ct. 321 (1975)....	1,7,8,11,12,14,19,28
Miranda v. Arizona, 384 U.S. 436, 86 S.Ct. 1602 (1966)....	7,10,11,12,14,15,16,27,28
Moreno v. Dretke, 450 F.3d 158 (C.A. 5 2006).....	26
Nebraska v. Bauldwin, 283 Neb. 678, 811 N.W.2d 267 (Ne. 2012).....	14
Smith v. Robbins, 528 U.S. 259, 120 S.Ct. 746 (2000).....	26

State ex rel Bernard v. Orleans Criminal District Court Section J, 94-2247 (La. 4/28/95); 653 So.2d 1174.....	15
State v. Birklett, 32,261 (La. 2 Cir. 12/8/99); 749 So.2d 817.....	18
State v. Cage, 87-2778 (La. 2/4/94); 637 So.2d 89.....	16
State v. Leger, 2005-0011 (La. 7/10/06); 936 So.2d 108.....	21
State v. Matthews, 50,838 (La. App. 2 Cir. 8/10/16); 200 So.3d 895.....	16
State v. Matthis, 2007-0691 (La. 11/2/07); 970 So.2d 505.....	21
State v. Odums, 50,969 (La. App. 2 Cir. 11/30/16); 210 So.3d 850.....	28
State v. Peart, 621 So.2d 780 (La.1993).....	18
State v. Taylor, 2001-1638 (La. 1/14/03); 838 So.2d 729.....	8,28
State v. Thomas, 52,929 (2 Cir. 8/10/2016); 201 So.3d 263 Writ denied, 2016-1642 (La. 9/6/17); 224 So.3d 980.....	4,15,16,22,24,26,27
Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052 (1984).....	17,18,21,25
Thomas v. Vannoy, 2023 WL 3881073 (W.D. La. 4/18/23).....	1
Thomas v. Vannoy, 2023 WL 3874315 (W.D. La. 6/7/23).....	1
Trass v. Maggio, 731 F.2d 288 (C.A. 5 1984).....	18
U.S. v. Alvarado-Saldivar, 62 F.3d 697 (C.A. 5 (Tex.) 1995).....	7,12,28
U.S. v. Williamson, 183 F.3d 458 (C.A. 5 1999).....	18
STATUTES AND RULES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	2

La. C. Cr. P. art. 927.....	17,24
La. C. Cr. P. art. 930.4.....	6,15,26
OTHER	
Rule 10 of the United States Supreme Court.....	6
Rule 13.1.....	2

INDEX TO APPENDICES

Appendix	Page
A Order Denying COA	1
